RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Pro forma results for the third quarter and first nine months exclude impairment charges, and stock-based compensation expense and assume a business
combination as of January 1, 2007. Reconciliations of all non-GAAP measures to reported results have been included at the end of this press release.

Due principally to purchase accounting and the non-cash impairment charge related to the mark-to-market impairment test on our existing goodwill and
intangible assets, reported GAAP results for the third quarter and nine months to date differ significantly from pro forma adjusted results.

The tables below represent the non-GAAP pro-forma results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 and other related
operating metrics as if the companies were consolidated as of January 1, 2007. A reconciliation of these amounts to their comparable GAAP amounts is included
in the footnotes.

SIRIUS XM SATELLITE RADIO INC.
SUBSCRIBER DATA, METRICS

AND OTHER NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(Dollars in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Three months ended   Nine months ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   2008   2007   2008   2007

Beginning subscribers   18,576,830   15,394,319   17,348,622   13,653,107
Gross subscriber additions   1,846,996   1,950,842   5,999,714   5,751,123
Deactivated subscribers   (1,502,915)   (1,111,092)   (4,427,425)   (3,170,161)

Net additions   344,081   839,750   1,572,289   2,580,962
Ending subscribers   18,920,911   16,234,069   18,920,911   16,234,069

   Retail   9,036,420   8,927,442   9,036,420   8,927,442
   OEM   9,777,704   7,238,239   9,777,704   7,238,239
   Rental   106,787   68,388   106,787   68,388
Ending subscribers   18,920,911   16,234,069   18,920,911   16,234,069

   Retail   (149,416)   46,730   (202,291)   472,996
   OEM   492,215   783,400   1,744,432   2,068,732
   Rental   1,282   9,620   30,148   39,234
Net additions   344,081   839,750   1,572,289   2,580,962

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Three months ended   Nine months ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   2008   2007   2008   2007

Average self-pay monthly churn (1)(8)   1.7%  1.6%  1.7%  1.7%

Conversion rate (2)   47.0%  50.7%  49.2%  50.6%

ARPU (3)(8)  $ 10.47  $ 10.75  $ 10.48  $ 10.69
SAC, as adjusted, per gross subscriber addition (4)  $ 74  $ 86  $ 76  $ 87